

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 FEB 17 P 2: 57

NO. 78287-3

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK *[Signature]*

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR. and
LISA BLUME,

Petitioners,

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION**

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &
CORDELL LLP**
Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154-1007
Tel. (206) 467-6477
Fax (206) 467-6292

*Attorneys for Petitioners Planet Earth Foundation,
John Keith Blume, Jr., and Lisa Blume*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. This Court’s Decision in *Woo* Confirmed That a Liability Insurer Must Resolve All Legal Uncertainty in Favor of Defending its Insured.1

 B. Dictionary Definitions Demonstrate That a Reasonable Interpretation of “Professional” Includes Only the Traditional Learned Professions—Law and Medicine—and Thus the Applicability of Gulf’s Undefined “Professional Services” Exclusion Was Legally Uncertain at the Time of Planet Earth’s Tender.2

 C. Even Under the Broadest Definition of “Professional Services,” the Case Law Created Legal Uncertainty as to Whether the Allegations of Collateral Tortious Conduct Fell Within the Exclusion.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	3
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	1, 2, 4

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1210 (6 th ed. 1990).....	6
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 991 (11 th ed. 2003)	4
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1544 (2 nd ed. 2001)	5
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of The English Language</i> 1400 (4 th ed. 2000)	5
XII <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> 572-73 (2 nd ed. 1989).....	6
